
 

 
Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel: 01546 602127 Fax: 01546 604444 
DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
e.mail –douglas.hendry@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

 
25 November 2014 

 
 

A meeting of the BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP will be held in 
EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY on TUESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2014 at 2:00 PM. 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 

 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 3. MINUTES - BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - 2 

SEPTEMBER 2014(Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 4. HIGHLIGHTS FROM THE CCP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

  Report by the Community Planning Manager  (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

 5. AREA GOVERNANCE REVIEW REPORT 

 

  (a)  Area Community Planning Group - Terms of Reference 
   Report by Community Governance Manager 

 (Pages 9 - 16) 
 

  (b)  Area Community Planning Group Membership 
   Report by Community Governance Manager (Pages 17 - 18) 

 
 6. SOA LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN PHASE 2 UPDATE 

 

  Report by Community Governance Manager 
 (Pages 19 - 36) 
 

 7. COMMUNITY COUNCIL BY ELECTIONS UPDATE 

 

  Report by Area Governance Officer  (Pages 37 - 40) 
 

 8. OUTCOME 6. PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES 

 

Public Document Pack



 
  (a) Police Scotland 
   Verbal update by Police Scotland  

 
  (b) Scottish Fire and Rescue 
   Verbal Update by Scottish Fire and Rescue  

 
  (c) Bute and Cowal Safety Forums - Highlight/Exceptions Report 
   Report by Community Governance Manager 

 (Pages 41 - 44) 
 

 9. OUTCOME 1. IN ARGYLL AND BUTE THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE AND 

THRIVING 

 

  (a) Business Gateway Report 
   Report by Business Gateway Representative  (Pages 45 - 46) 

 
  (b) Forward Dunoon and Cowal - Highlight/Exceptions Report 
   Report by Community Governance Manager 

 (Pages 47 - 48) 
 

 10. OUTCOME 2. WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS SUSTAINABLE 

GROWTH 

 

  (a) Community Broadband Scotland 
   Presentation by Development Officer for Community Broadband Scotland   

 
 11. OUTCOME 5. PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT LIVES 

 

  (a) NHS Highland 
   Mental Wellbeing 

Report by Sam Campbell  
 (Pages 49 - 54) 
 

  (b) Argyll Voluntary Action 
   Verbal update by AVA Representative  

 
  (c)  Integration 
   Report by Project Manager - Integration (Pages 55 - 58) 

 

 
  
 
 



 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in the 

CASTLE HOUSE, DUNOON  
on TUESDAY, 2 SEPTEMBER 2014  

 
 

Present: Councillor Robert Macintyre (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Michael Breslin Councillor Isobel Strong 
 Councillor Alex McNaughton  
  
 Shirley MacLeod, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Lorna Elliott, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Graeme Forrester, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Liz Marion, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Allan MacDonald, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Tom Murphy, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Samantha Quarton, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Fiona Johnston, Argyll and Bute Council 
 Inspector Paul Robertson, Police Scotland 
 Iain McNaughton, B&C Caucus 
 Ken Barr, B&C Caucus 
 Eleanor Stevenson, South Cowal Community Council 
 Anne Gabriel, Cowal Community Care Forum 
 
 
 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
   

Apologies for absence were received from:- 
 
Iona MacPhail, ACHA 
Donald Melville, Businees Gateway 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
   

There were no declarations of interest intimated. 
 

 3. MINUTES - BUTE & COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - 3 
JUNE 2014 

   
The Minutes of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group meeting 
of 3 June 2014 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 4. AREA GOVERNANCE REVIEW REPORT 
 

  (a) AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 

    
A report detailing the governance of Area Community Planning 
Groups which is currently under review and the process involved for 
strengthening the Terms of Reference under which the Area 
Community Planning Group operate, was considered. 
 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



Decision 
 
The Community Planning Group agreed the revised Terms of 
Reference and agreed that the proposed Terms
[...]
 
 

1. Noted that the working group met to discuss the highlights of the 
engagement report; 

2. Agreed that further work is needed to locally progress important 
issues for the community; 

3. Agreed that the sub group continues as a formal working group of 
the Area Community Planning Group and that is reports quarterly; 
and 

4. Agreed to nominate relevant partners of the Area Community 
Planning Group. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Area Governance Manager dated 2nd September 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 6. OUTCOME 1. IN ARGYLL AND BUTE THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE 
AND THRIVING 

 
  (a) HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTIONS REPORT - FORWARD DUNOON AND 

COWAL 
    

A report was presented to the Members by the Area Governance 
Officer giving the highlights and exceptions of the Forward Dunoon 
and Cowal Group. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group  
 

1. Noted the work undertaken; 
2. Agreed to invite Mount Stuart Trust to the December 

Community Planning Group meeting to talk about their plans; 
3. Agreed to invite Visit Scotland to the next meeting in 

December; and 
4. Agreed that the report being prepared by the SURF (Strategic 

Urban Regeneration Fund) Group be added to the agenda for 
the December meeting. 

 
(Ref: Report by Area Governance Officer dated September 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 7. OUTCOME 2. WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS 
SUSTAINABLE GROWTH 

 
  (a) RECENT SERVICE CHANGES IN AMENITY SERVICES 
    

The Amenity Services Manager gave a presentation to the Group on 
the recent changes in Amenity Services. 
 
He spoke about the budget savings for 2013/14 and 2014/15 and 
what Amenity Services currently deliver. 
 

Page 3



Decision 
 

1. The Group noted the information provided; 
2. The Amenity Services Manager agreed to meet with the Bute 

and Cowal Caucus on 12th November to discuss the changes 
in Amenity Services; and 

3. The Amenity Services Manager agreed to arrange a meeting 
with Bute Estates to discuss areas of land. 

 
(Ref:  Presentation by Amenity Services Manager dated 2nd 
September 2014, submitted). 
 

  (b) SCOTTISH WATER 
    

There was no one present from Scottish Water so therefore this item 
was deferred until the December meeting. 
 

  (c) EXCEPTION/HIGHLIGHT REPORT - COWAL TRANSPORT 
FORUM 

    
A report updating the Community Planning Group regarding the main 
pieces of work undertaken in the last reporting period by the Cowal 
Transport Forum was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the work undertaken. 
 
(Ref:  Report by Area Governance Officer dated September 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 8. OUTCOME 3. EDUCATION, SKILLS AND TRAINING MAXIMISES 
OPPORTUNITIES FOR ALL 

 
  (a) EDUCATION STANDARDS AND QUALITY REPORT 
    

A report updating the Community Planning Group on the progress 
made within Education in Argyll and Bute for 2012/13 was 
considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group: 
 

1. Noted the progress made in relation to the Education within 
Argyll and Bute; and 

2. Noted that the 2013/14 Education Standards and Quality 
report should be presented at the December meeting. 

 
(Ref:  Report by Quality Standards Manager dated 30th April 2014, 
submitted). 
 

Page 4



 9. OUTCOME 5. PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND 
INDEPENDENT LIVES 

 
  (a) NHS HIGHLAND 
    

Unfortunately there was no one present from NHS Highland so 
therefore this item was deferred to the December meeting. 
 

  (b) ARGYLL VOLUNTARY ACTION 
    

Unfortunately there was no one present from Argyll Voluntary Action 
so therefore this item was deferred to the December meeting. 
 
 

 10. OUTCOME 6. PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES 

 
  (a) POLICE SCOTLAND 
    

Inspector Paul Robertson gave an update to the Group and advised 
that Police Scotland will have the mobile policing unit back up and 
running in a couple of weeks as it was in Glasgow being used for the 
Common Wealth Games. 
 
He reported on the new dedicated Road Traffic department which 
will be focusing on the activity on the trunk roads.  He advised that 
road traffic accidents are currently down. 
 
He advised that there is a Road Safety Group now in place which 
includes Police Scotland, Scottish Fire and Rescue, BEAR, 
Transport Scotland and NHS that meet on a quarterly basis and 
hope to feed information back to the Community Planning Group 
meetings. 
 
Inspector Robertson updated on policing at Cowal Games.  He 
advised that there was 19 arrests over the whole weekend, 14 were 
related to the games and were alcohol induced where ASBO tickets 
were handed out and 4 people remained in custody. 
 
He updated the Group on the Home Sweet Home plays and advised 
they are scheduled to take place on 3rd September in the village hall 
in Innellan in the morning and the Community Centre in Dunoon in 
the afternoon.  He advised that the play focuses on fire safety and 
general crime prevention.  He advised that funding for this play was 
applied for via the Fire and Rescue Community Fund on behalf of the 
Cowal Community Safety Forum. 
 
He advised the Group that there is currently one job available to fill 
on Bute as 2 members of staff left for career development reasons. 
 

  (b) SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE 
    

Unfortunately there was no one present from Scottish Fire and 

Page 5



Rescue so therefore this item was deferred to the December 
meeting. 
 
The Area Governance Manager confirmed that Eddie Renfrew has 
recently retired and that Scottish Fire and Recue would hopefully 
have someone in post by the December meeting. 
 

  (c) HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTIONS REPORT - BUTE AND COWAL 
COMMUNITY SAFETY FORUMS 

    
A report updating the Area Community Planning Group regarding the 
main pieces of work undertaken by the Community Safety Forums 
was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the work undertaken. 
 
(Ref: Report by Area Governance Officer dated September 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 11. ISSUES RAISED BY COMMUNITY COUNCILS 
   

The Group had a discussion on the various issues raised by Community 
Councils which were discussed at their Caucus meeting on Wednesday 
13th August. 
 
Decision 
 

1. The Amenity Services Manager agreed to address all issues raised 
by the Bute and Cowal Caucus at their meeting on 12th November; 
and 

2. The Area Governance Manager agreed to circulate details of 
community service information which came to a previous 
Community Planning Group meeting. 

 
 12. ISSUES RAISED BY THIRD SECTOR PARTNERSHIPS 
   

There were no issues raised by Third Sector Partnerships. 
 

 13. AOCB 
   

The Area Governance Manager announced that Liz Marion, Community 
Development Worker for Argyll and Bute Council is retiring at the end of 
October.  The Chair thanked Liz on behalf of the Community Planning 
Group for all her hard work and contribution over the years and wished 
her all the best. 
 

 14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING - TUESDAY 2 DECEMBER 2014 
   

The date of the next Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group is 
Tuesday 2nd December 2014 at 2pm in Eaglesham House, Rothesay. 

 

Page 6



 

 

 

 

 

 

These are the highlights from the Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership Management 

Committee meeting on the 31
st

 October 2014.  These highlights are for information purposes for 

Area Community Planning Groups and can be shared with the communities that members of the 

Area Community Planning Group represent.  

 

Highlights of the CPP Management Committee meeting on  31
st

 October 2014. 

 

· It was agreed that the delivery plans of the Single Outcome Agreement are now not subject 

to further changes for a period of approximately 12 months to ensure stability. 

· The Management Committee agreed that two out of the six outcomes that make up the SOA 

would be scrutinised at each Management Committee and that Outcome 2: We have 

infrastructure that supports sustainable growth and Outcome 6: People live in safer and 

stronger communities would be scrutinised in March 2015 with Outcome 3: Education, skills 

and training maximises opportunities for all and Outcome 4: Children and Young people 

have the best possible start being scrutinised in June 2015 before the Full Partnership meets 

to review all outcomes in August 2015. This timetable ensures that the progress of each 

outcome is monitored and scrutinised effectively by the Management Committee and will 

also enable any exceptions within other outcomes to be discussed when required.  

· Machrihanish Airbase Community Company gave an interesting and informative 

presentation about the company and their plans for the future. It was suggested that the 

MAKI Area Community Planning Group may also wish to receive a similar presentation. 

· Progress on Outcome 1: The economy is diverse and thriving, was monitored and 

scrutinised. It was positively noted that unemployment had reduced over the last 12 months 

with 170 more people now in work, and that overall business confidence remains steady. 

·  It was agreed that the Economic Summit held on 29
th

 October was a positive event and the 

Argyll and Bute Sustainable Economic Forum will have close links with the CPP moving 

forward. 

· Progress on Outcome 5: People live active, healthier and independent lives, was monitored 

and scrutinised. It was noted that the work to deliver the new Health and Social Care 

Partnership is now well underway with activity across 11 work streams. It was brought to 

partners’ attention that those who deliver the Universal Support Delivered Locally (USDL) 

are seeking to broaden referrals from a wider range of Community Planning Partners, 

particularly to include registered local landlords, NHS and ABCAB. 

· The key points of the Director of Public Health’s Annual Report were discussed looking at 

Health and its correlation with the environment and in particular climate change. It was 

noted that a higher percentage of households within Highland and Argyll and Bute are 

described as “fuel poor” compared to Scotland as a whole. 

· An update was given on the progress of Health and Social Integration and it was suggested 

that similar updates be presented to each Area Community Planning Group.  

Agenda Item 4Page 7



· The strategic Governance review of the CPP with refined role, remit and membership of 

groups was approved. 

· The Terms of Reference for the Area Community Planning Groups which incorporated the 

requested changes made from the Groups were approved. 

· Highlights from the Area Community Planning Groups were noted. Attendance of CPP 

partners at the Area Community Planning Groups was encouraged. Particular note was 

made of the ACUMEN group who presented to the MAKI Area Group on mental health 

issues and appreciated knowing of their work. Scottish Fire and Rescue commented that 

they may contact the ACUMEN group for potential partnership working. 

· A plan for a Communications Strategy was approved with the approach of answering the 

question “what does community planning mean for me?” 

Page 8



 

 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning 
Partnership

Bute & Cowal
Area Community Planning Group

2nd December 2014

Agenda Item [for office use]

Area Community Planning Group Terms of Reference and Membership 
Review - update

1. Purpose
1.1 The purpose of this report is to give an update on the progress 
of the current  Area Community Planning Group (Area CPG) Terms 
of Reference(TOR)  and Membership Review 

2. Recommendations

2.1 Area CPG members are requested to:

Note that the review process is in its final stage and that the 
revised governance arrangements are expected to come 
into force during the March 15 round of meetings.

Consider issuing invitations to join the Area CPG to all the 

organisations listed in the proposed initial membership list

3. Background

3.1 The Area CPG Governance arrangements have been under 
review since July 2014. This review process has now reached its 
final stage.

4.       Detail

4.1 The draft TOR, including the comments made by the Are
[...]
is page is intentionally left blank



1 

 

Argyll and Bute Community Planning Partnership

Bute & Cowal
Area Community Planning Group

Tuesday 2nd December 2104

Agenda Item [for office use]

SOA Local Development Action Plan Phase 2 Update

1. Purpose

1.1 The purpose of the report is to update Area Community Planning 
Group  members on progress relating to the  development of the SOA 
Local: Bute & Cowal

2. Recommendations

The Area Community Planning Group is requested to:

2.1 note the findings of the focus group

2.2 consider nominating members to participate in the working group 
which will take forward the development of the SOA Local: Bute & Cowal

3. Background

3.1 Community Planning in Argyll and Bute needed to have a local focus. 
The Action Plan considered at the September Area CPG meeting set out 
the approach that is being taken to developing the SOA Local: Bute & 
Cowal

3.2 The Action Plan is split into phases

Phase 1 – preparation

Phase 2 – mapping existing activity

Phase 3 – development

4.       Detail

4.1 A focus group was held at Castle House, Dunoon 14:00-16:30 on 
Monday the 3rd of November and was attended by 11 CPP partners and 
representatives from third sector and community organisations.

4.2 The purpose  of the focus group was to:

Review the priorities and overall conclusions in the local Argyll & 

Agenda Item 6Page 19



2 

 

Bute: A Good Place to Live, Work and Play Report. 

Review the mapping of actions in the SOA Delivery Plans against 
the topics highlighted and discussed during the community 
consultation events carried out in January/February 2014 

Consider ways to ensure that local community initiatives can link 
into the SOA Local

4.2 A summary of findings relating to each of the highlighted topics can be 
found in the attached supplementary information (Appendix 1), which 
formed the basis of the discussions at the focus group.

4.3 The group also identified a number of potential initiatives which would 
cut across a number of the SOA outcomes and could perhaps be 
incorporated into the SOA Local: Bute and Cowal, with support from a 
number of community planning partners. Participants in the focus group 
were enthused by the opportunity to progress exciting developments,
such as those identified, by working more closely in partnership, and to 
see local actions coming to fruition, and making the local Community 
Planning Group a more positive and meaningful experience. Further 
information on this is included as supplementary information (Appendix 
2).

4.3 The information gathered will be used to inform the development of 
the SOA Local: Bute & Cowal. A number of points were made pertaining 
to the process of developing a local SOA, and there was a clear desire to 
focus on addressing issues pertinent to Bute and Cowal. Wider public 
engagement was proposed, as well as close liaison with the recently 
formed Health and Social Care Partnership.

4.3 The group also considered ways of including wider community 
initiatives into the SOA Local: Bute & Cowal. The draft process will be 
refined during Phase Three of the Action Plan

4.4 Phase 2 of the action plan is now complete. 

4.5 Phase 3 will take place during January and February 2015. It will 
include a working group which will meet on the 16th of January 2015 to 
review the  draft SOA Local: Bute & Cowal document and to further 
consider way of including wider community initiatives into the SOA Local: 
Bute & Cowal

4.6 A proposal was made for the Community Planning Group to consider 
how other post-industrial holiday towns, such as Scarborough and 
Margate, are addressing issues of deprivation, and to consider sharing 
good practice with Bute and Cowal.

Page 20



3 

 

5. Conclusions

5.1 The work of the focus group provided valuable information which will 
be incorporated into the development of the SOA Local: Bute & Cowal.

5.2 Phase 3 will take forward the development of the SOA Local: Bute & 
Cowal.

6. SOA Outc
[...]
comes locally, and for the CPG to have a key/lead role in such, as locally 

community planning initiatives. 

“Boys’ Garage” – develop a project similar to the “Men’s’ Shed” concept, to enable 

young men to develop practical skills, as an alternative to, or preparation for, 

apprenticeships. 

“Go Ape” – A very popular provision in other areas which is highly suited to parts of 

Bute and Cowal. A franchise would attract locals and tourists alike. Opportunities for 

this in Colintraive/Glendaruel and several other locations. 

Castle Toward – Link developments here to a number of SOA outcomes. Eg 

apprenticeships and training;  

Fish Farm Plus – Develop existing fish farms to include Visitor Centre / Training / 

Processing – combine all aspects of fish farming together to create training, jobs, 

tourism opportunities, etc. 

Extreme Sports (incl Mountain Bike, Sea Swimming) – build on popularity of such 

activities nationally to benefit B& C area, which is ideal for many such activities. 

Dark Sky Park 

Centre of Excellence for Care – Build on existing care provision in the area to create 

a ‘centre of excellence’. Provide additional/ongoing training to ensure high quality 

care in B&C is recognised. 

Eden-type project – The Eden Project has sustained employment and tourism for a 

large number of years. Can a similar project be developed in Bute and Cowal? 

‘Buy local’ – brand for Argyll and Bute (or for Bute and Cowal) – businesses should 

buy local/buy Argyll & Bute (“Bristol Pound” currency type project) 

 

 

Page 36



 

ARGYLL AND BUTE COUNCIL BUTE & COWAL AREA CPG  

CUSTOMER SERVICES      2 DECEMBER 2014

ANNUAL COMMUNITY COUNCIL BY-ELECTION

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report provides an update for partners to note on the membership of 
community councils in Bute & Cowal following the annual community 
council by-elections.

1.2 The 2014 annual by-election has resulted in an increase in those community 
councils with 100% membership 
[...]
 ensure delivery of improved outcomes for 

people across Argyll and Bute.

6.0 Implications

Strategic Implications SHORT TERM OUTCOME 5.5 We have accessible high 
quality services which improve quality of life and 
wellbeing.

Consultations A full programme of staff and community engagement is 
being finalised to meet statutory requirements of the 
legislation.

Resources The budget for the new Health and Social care 
partnership is currently being assessed and agreed. It is 
expected to be in excess of over £200million.

Prevention Yes. The growing older population and on-going health 
inequalities can only be tackled by the integration of 
budgets to agree on strategic and operational priorities 
during the next 20/30 years.

Equalities This will ensure access to a range of health and social 
care support is available to people living in Argyll and 
Bute.

Allen Stevenson

Joint Project Manager-Integration

Lead Officer – Outcome 5

For more information contact: Allen Stevenson

Telephone number: 01369 708513

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES - BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - 2 SEPTEMBER 2014
	4 HIGHLIGHTS FROM THE CCP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE
	5a Area Community Planning Group - Terms of Reference
	Draft Area CPG  Terms of Reference Version 1 6

	5b Area Community Planning Group Membership
	6 SOA LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN PHASE 2 UPDATE
	7 COMMUNITY COUNCIL BY ELECTIONS UPDATE
	8c Bute and Cowal Safety Forums - Highlight/Exceptions Report
	Bute  Community Safety Forum Update

	9a Business Gateway Report
	9b Forward Dunoon and Cowal - Highlight/Exceptions Report
	11a NHS Highland
	11c Integration



Minutes of the meeting


 
MINUTES of MEETING of BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP held in 

EAGLESHAM HOUSE, ROTHESAY  
on TUESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2014  

 
 

Present: Councillor Robert MacIntyre (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Michael Breslin Councillor Alex McNaughton 
  
Attending: Shirley MacLeod, Area Governance Manager 
 Iain McNaughton, Sandbank Community Council 
 Max Barr, Dunoon Community Council 
 Sam Campbell, Mental Health and Wellbeing Network 
 Samantha Quarton 
 Lorna Elliot, Community Governance Manager 
 John Gordon, Regeneration Project Manager 
 Campbell Cameron, Community Broadband Scotland 
 Mark Easton, Scottish Fire and Rescue 
 Grace Strong, Bute Community Council 
 Liz Higgins, NHS Highland 
 Gary Stitt, Police Scotland 
 
 
 1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
  Apologies for absence were received from:- 

 
Iona MacPhail, ACHA 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  There were no declarations of interest intimated. 

 
 3. MINUTES - BUTE AND COWAL COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - 2 

SEPTEMBER 2014 
  The Minutes of the Bute and Cowal Community Planning Group meeting 

of 2 September 2014 were approved as a correct record. 
 

 The Chair ruled and the Committee agreed to take the agenda items 11 (a) and 9 
(c) out of sequence in order to facilitate attendance from a officer and Third Sector 
Representative, these items were therefore taken at the commencement of the 
meeting. 
 

 11. OUTCOME 5. PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND INDEPENDENT 
LIVES 

 (A) NHS HIGHLAND 



  A report providing a general update regarding local and national mental 
health and wellbeing issues was considered. 
Sam Campbell took the group through the report highlighting the main 
issues affecting mental health in the Argyll and Bute area which included a 
direct link between depression and loneliness and also the impact that 
dementia has in local areas. 
She informed the group that they were currently waiting to see if funding 
would be available in 2015/2016 to continue the Choose Life initiative 
which tackles suicide prevention. 
 
The group discussed issues around the lack of mental health out of hours 
care and in particular how this affects the Police who are generally the first 
point of contact in these situations, it was noted that the NHS recognise 
this gap in the service. 
 
Decision 
 
The group noted the report. 
 
(Ref: report by Mental Wellbeing coordinator dated 21st November 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 9. OUTCOME 1. IN ARGYLL AND BUTE THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE 
AND THRIVING 

  (C) DUNOON CHORD UPDATE 
  The regeneration project manager gave the group a verbal update on the 

progress and current position of the CHORD project in Dunoon with 
particular emphasis on the proposed regeneration of the Queen’s Hall 
Building and Dunoon Pier. 
He took the group through the different stages of refurbishment for the 
Queens Hall and the timescales being implemented for each stage of the 
works and gave a brief summary on the proposed works to the pier with a 
timescale of tendering dates for each phase. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the work undertaken. 
 

 4. HIGHLIGHTS FROM THE CCP MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
   A report providing the highlights from the Argyll and Bute Community 

Planning Partnership Management Committee meeting on the 31st 
October 2014 was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Community Planning Manager dated 2nd December 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 5. AREA GOVERNANCE REVIEW REPORT 
  (a) AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP - TERMS OF 

REFERENCE 



   The group considered a report which provided an update on the 
progress of the current Area Community Planning Group Terms of 
Reference and Membership Review. The Community Governance 
Manager expressed to the group that this report would help create a 
more focused approach and also advised that a new programme of 
meeting dates and revised agenda structure would be used from 
April 2015 onwards. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group 
 

1. Noted the information provided. 
2. Agreed to issue invitations to join the Area CPG to all the 

organisations listed in the proposed initial membership list. 
 
(Ref: Report by Community Governance Manager dated 2nd 
December 2014, submitted). 
 

  (b) AREA COMMUNITY PLANNING GROUP MEMBERSHIP 
   This item was taken jointly with item 5. (a) of the agenda. 

 
Decision 
 
The Group 
 

1. Noted the information provided. 
2. Agreed to invite the Organisations listed as minuted at agenda 

item 5. (a) 
 
(Ref: report by Community Governance Manager dated 2nd 
December 2014, submitted). 
 

 6. SOA LOCAL DEVELOPMENT ACTION PLAN PHASE 2 UPDATE 
  The group considered a report which informed the Area Community 

Planning Group on the progress relating to the development of the SOA 
Local plan for Bute and Cowal. A skeleton draft plan was also circulated 
for information only at this stage. Links between the presentation on 
mental health and activities relating to mental health and suicide 
prevention contained in the draft SOA: Local were noted. 
 
The Community Governance Manager asked the group for 
representatives to sit on a Focus Group in relation to a mapping exercise 
for Dunoon. 
 
The agreed representatives are: Max Barr, Dunoon Community Council, 
Iain McNaughton, Sandbank Community Council and a representative 
from Police Scotland. A date and venue for the first meeting will be 
circulated to the group by the Community Governance Manager. 
 
The Area Governance Manager informed the group that a large amount of 
work by the Community Governance team had been completed in order to 
get to this stage. 



Decision 
 
The Group 
 

1. Noted the information provided 
2. Agreed for members of the group to participate in the working 

group which will take forward the development of the SOA Local: 
Bute and Cowal. 

 
(Ref: Report by Community Governance Manager dated 2nd December 
2014, submitted). 
 

 7. COMMUNITY COUNCIL BY ELECTIONS UPDATE 
  A report providing the group with an update on the membership of 

community councils in Bute and Cowal following the annual community 
council by-elections was considered. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 
(Ref: Report by Area Governance Officer dated 2nd December 2014, 
submitted). 
 

 8. OUTCOME 6. PEOPLE LIVE IN SAFER AND STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES 

 
  (a) POLICE SCOTLAND 
   Gary Stitt from Police Scotland gave an update to the Group and 

advised that the new Roads Traffic Department is working well with a 
reduction in fatalities from ten in 2013 to five in 2014; he also 
reported a drop in serious and minor road accidents. 
Serious Crime statistics were also reported as being down this year 
with nineteen serious crimes reported in 2013 and only seven for 
2014 in the Bute and Cowal Area. 
 
Gary updated the group on the various campaigns that Police 
Scotland will be fronting over the festive period including a campaign 
to raise drivers’ awareness of the new drink driving limits coming into 
force this month, as well as campaigns relating to domestic abuse 
and licensed premises. 
 
Iain McNaughton, Sandbank Community Council highlighted the risk 
of deer to motorists at this time of year and suggested that the media 
could be used to raise motorists awareness of the problem. Gary will 
look into this matter and the possibility of using local press and 
twitter. 
 
Decision  
 
The group noted the update provided 
 
 



  (b) SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE 
   Mark Easton from Scottish Fire and Rescue provided the Group with 

a verbal update on statistics for the last quarter, reporting that there 
had only been two fires attended to and both were in Rothesay. 
 
Mark updated the group in relation to Scottish Fire and Rescues 
involvement in road safety awareness which included presentations 
to youth groups that were currently being rolled out. 
 
It was noted that the new representative from Scottish Fire and 
Rescue for the Bute and Cowal Area will be Joe Gallacher. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the update. 
 

  (c) BUTE AND COWAL SAFETY FORUMS - 
HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTIONS REPORT 

   Two reports were presented to the Group by the Community 
Governance Manager giving the highlights and exceptions of the 
Bute Community Safety Forum and the Cowal Community Safety 
Forum. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the reports. 
 
(Ref: Report by Community Governance Officer dated 2nd December 
2014, submitted). 
 

 9. OUTCOME 1. IN ARGYLL AND BUTE THE ECONOMY IS DIVERSE 
AND THRIVING 

  (a) BUSINESS GATEWAY REPORT 
   A report by Business Gateway, updating the group on information on 

potential funding routes that could be accessed by Argyll and Bute 
Council was considered. Leaflets providing further information were 
tabled at the meeting. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Lead Officer, Business Gateway dated 2nd December 
2014, submitted). 
 

  (b) FORWARD DUNOON AND COWAL - HIGHLIGHT/EXCEPTIONS 
REPORT 

   A report was presented to the Group by the Community Governance 
Manager giving the highlights and exceptions of the Forward Dunoon 
and Cowal Group. 
 
Decision 
 



The Group noted the report. 
 10. OUTCOME 2. WE HAVE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SUPPORTS 

SUSTAINABLE GROWTH 
  (a) COMMUNITY BROADBAND SCOTLAND 
   The Development Officer for Community Broadband Scotland gave a 

presentation to the Group on the benefits of Community Broadband 
within the local area; in particular informing the group that once 
implemented the broadband speeds could be five to eight times 
faster in the Bute and Cowal area than they currently are. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the information provided. 
 

 11. OUTCOME 5. PEOPLE LIVE ACTIVE, HEALTHIER AND 
INDEPENDENT LIVES 

  (b) ARGYLL VOLUNTARY ACTION 
   Max Barr, Dunoon Community Council informed the group that he 

had very recently being voted onto the board for Argyll Voluntary 
Action (AVA) and for future meeting will provide a report and update 
on the local progress and activities being implemented by AVA. 
 
Decision 
 
The group noted the update. 
 

  (c) INTEGRATION 
   A report providing an update on the implementation of the Integration 

of Health and Social Care was provided for information. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the Report. 
 
(Ref: Report by Project Manager – Integration dated 2nd December 
2014, submitted). 
 

  (d) LEGACY OF OLYMPIC AND COMMON WEALTH GAMES 
   The Community Planning Officer gave a verbal update on the 

Legacy of the Olympic and Commonwealth Games advising that a 
legacy plan is in place and is currently published on the Argyll and 
Bute Council website. 
The group were also informed that Christopher Caskie will be the 
initial contact point for matters relating to the legacy plan and how it 
will be implemented in the local areas. 
 
Decision 
 
The Group noted the update. 
 

 


